

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

JUDICIAL WATCH, INC., )  
 )  
                                   *Plaintiff,* )  
 )  
                                   v. )  
 )  
 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, and )  
 CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY, )  
 )  
                                   *Defendants.* )  
 \_\_\_\_\_ )

Case No. 1:12-cv-00049-RC

**PLAINTIFF’S CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Plaintiff Judicial Watch, Inc., by counsel and pursuant to Rule 56(c) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, hereby cross-moves for summary judgment against Defendants U.S. Department of Defense and Central Intelligence Agency. As grounds therefor, Plaintiff respectfully refers the Court to the accompanying Plaintiff’s Memorandum of Law in Opposition to Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment and in Support of Plaintiff’s Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment and Plaintiff’s Response to Defendants’ Statement of Material Facts Not in Dispute and Plaintiff’s Statement of Material Facts in Support of Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment.

Dated: November 12, 2012

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Chris Fedeli  
Chris Fedeli  
D.C. Bar No. 472919

**JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.**  
425 Third Street S.W., Suite 800  
Washington, DC 20024  
(202) 646-5172

*Counsel for Plaintiff*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

JUDICIAL WATCH, INC., )  
)  
*Plaintiff,* )  
)  
v. )  
)  
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, and )  
CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY, )  
)  
*Defendants.* )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

Case No. 1:12-cv-00049-RC

**PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S CROSS-  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT; REQUEST FOR HEARING**

Chris Fedeli  
**JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.**  
425 Third Street SW, Suite 800  
Washington, DC 20024  
(202) 646-5172

*Counsel for Plaintiff*

November 12, 2012

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
MEMORANDUM OF LAW .....	1
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	3
III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	7
IV. ARGUMENT .....	7
1. The Names Shared with the Filmmakers Cannot Be Withheld Under Exemption 3 .....	7
A. The Government Did Not Obtain Adequate Assurances of Non-Disclosure .....	8
B. Filmmaking Is Not an Important Governmental Purpose.....	12
C. Plaintiff Has Carried Its Burden .....	14
2. The Names Shared with the Filmmakers Cannot Be Withheld Under Exemption 6 .....	15
A. The Public Interest Outweighs the Privacy Concerns For Each of the Names.....	16
B. The CIA Operatives Waived Their Privacy Interest in Their First Names .....	19
V. CONCLUSION.....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*ACLU v. Dep’t of Justice*,  
655 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....16

*CNA Fin. Corp. v. Donovan*,  
830 F.2d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....12

*Callaway v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury*,  
824 F.Supp.2d 153 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....14

*Chang v. Department of the Navy*,  
314 F.Supp.2d 35 (D.D.C. 2004) .....17, 18

*Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics v. Dep’t of Justice*,  
840 F. Supp. 2d 226 (D.D.C. 2012) .....16

*Consumers’ Checkbook Ctr. for the Study of Servs. v. HHS*,  
554 F.3d 1046 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....16

*Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press*,  
489 U.S. 749 (1989) .....17, 19

*Joseph W. Diemert, Jr. and Assocs. Co., LPA v. FAA*,  
218 Fed. Appx. 479 (6th Cir. 2007) .....21

*Judicial Watch v. Department of Defense and Central Intelligence Agency*,  
857 F. Supp. 2d 44 (D.D.C. 2012).....3, 18

*McKinley v. Board of Governors of Fed. Res. Sys.*,  
849 F. Supp. 2d 47 (D.D.C. 2012) .....11

*Multi AG Media LLC v. USDA*,  
515 F.3d 1224 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....16

*Muslim Advocates v. DOJ*,  
833 F. Supp. 2d 92 (D.D.C. 2011) .....10, 12, 13, 15

*Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Norton*,  
309 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....16

*Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. United States Dep’t of Energy*,  
 169 F.3d 16 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....11

*North v. Department of Justice*,  
 658 F. Supp. 2d 163 (D.D.C 2009) .....14

*Prison Legal News v. Exec. Office for U.S. Attorneys*,  
 628 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2011) .....12, 13

*Schmidt v. U.S. Air Force*,  
 2007 U.S. Dist. Lexis 69584 (C.D. Ill. 2007) .....17, 18

*Sherman v. United States Dep’t of the Army*,  
 244 F.3d 357 (5th Cir. 2001) .....19

*Showing Animals Respect & Kindness v. Dep’t of the Interior*,  
 730 F.Supp.2d 180 (D.D.C. 2010) .....20

*Students Against Genocide v. Dep’t of State*,  
 257 F.3d 828 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....12

*U.S. Dept. of State v. Ray*,  
 502 U.S. 164 (1991) .....21

*Watkins v. U.S. Bureau of Customs & Border Prot.*,  
 643 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2011) .....8, 9, 10, 11

**Other Authorities**

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3) .....7

10 U.S.C. § 130b.....7

10 U.S.C. § 403g.....7
